

No. 23-50

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Teresa L. Grigsby
Jennifer A. McHugh
SPENGLER NATHANSON
PLL
900 Adams Street
Toledo, OH 43604-2622
(419) 241-2201
tgrigsby@snlaw.com
jmchugh@snlaw.com

Megan M. Wold
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mwold@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

March 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Chiaverini Purchases Stolen Property and Repeatedly Refuses to Return It.....	2
B. Chiaverini Is Charged With Three Criminal Offenses.	7
C. At a Preliminary Hearing, a Judge Determines Probable Cause Supports the Charges Against Chiaverini.	9
D. The Charges Against Chiaverini Are Dismissed Without Prejudice.....	11
E. Procedural History.	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. A Fourth Amendment Malicious Prosecution Claim Requires That An Allegedly Baseless Criminal Charge Cause An Unreasonable Seizure.	16
A. A Fourth Amendment Malicious Prosecution Claim Requires a Seizure.....	16

B. Petitioner’s Allegedly Falsified Charge Did Not Cause His Seizure and Cannot Support a Fourth Amendment Malicious Prosecution Claim.....	18
C. In Other Circumstances Not Present Here, A Charge Unsupported By Probable Cause Can Cause A Seizure.	24
II. Petitioner’s Approach Is Oversimplified And Wrong.....	27
A. The Constitutional Requirement of a Seizure Takes Precedence Over Nineteenth Century Common Law.....	28
B. Petitioner’s Every-Crime Rule Conflicts with the Fourth Amendment’s Values and Purposes....	32
III. A Remand Is Not Appropriate.	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armatas v. Aultman Hosp.</i> , 203 N.E.3d 130 (Ohio 2022)	38
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	18
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	16, 20, 27, 28
<i>Berian v. Berberian</i> , 483 P.3d 937 (Idaho 2020).....	37
<i>Brockman v. Regency Fin. Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<i>Candelero v. Cole</i> , 831 A.2d 495 (Md. 2003).....	37
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	40
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	20, 26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	40
<i>Crosson v. Berry</i> , 829 N.E.2d 184 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	37
<i>Debbrecht v. City of Haysville</i> , 328 P.3d 585 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014).....	37
<i>Debrincat v. Fischer</i> , 217 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 2017)	37

<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	19, 23
<i>Dill v. Kroger Ltd. P’ship I</i> , 860 S.E.2d 372 (Va. 2021)	38
<i>Dolgenercorp, LLC v. Spence</i> , 224 So. 3d 173 (Ala. 2016)	37
<i>Durham v. Guest</i> , 204 P.3d 19 (N.M. 2009)	38
<i>Employment Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	40
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	21, 33, 35, 36
<i>Garcia v. Semler</i> , 663 S.W.3d 270 (Tex. Ct. App. 2022)	38
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	20, 36
<i>Goodwin v. City of Shepherdstown</i> , 825 S.E.2d 363 (W. Va. 2019).....	38
<i>Greywolf v. Carroll</i> , 151 P.3d 1234 (Alaska 2007)	37
<i>Gutierrez v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 772 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 2002)	37, 38
<i>Harvey v. Reg’l Health Network, Inc.</i> , 906 N.W.2d 382 (S.D. 2018)	38
<i>Hewitt v. Rice</i> , 154 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2007)	37
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	23

<i>Holmes v. Crossroads Joint Venture</i> , 629 N.W.2d 511 (Neb. 2001).....	38
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	23
<i>Horton v. Portsmouth Police Dep't</i> , 22 A.3d 1115 (R.I. 2011).....	38
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	25, 41, 42
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1515 (2021)	25
<i>Isobe v. Sakatani</i> , 279 P.3d 33 (Hawaii Ct. App. 2012).....	37
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	40, 41
<i>LaMantia v. Redisi</i> , 38 P.3d 877 (Nev. 2002).....	38
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	18
<i>Lemoine v. Wolfe</i> , 168 So. 3d 362 (La. 2015)	37
<i>LoBiondo v. Schwartz</i> , 970 A.2d 1007 (N.J. 2009)	38
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	16, 20, 21, 28, 32
<i>Martin v. O'Daniel</i> , 507 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2016), <i>as corrected</i> (Sept. 22, 2016).....	37
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	29, 30

<i>McKissick v. S.O.A., Inc.</i> , 684 S.E.2d 24 (Ga. 2009)	37
<i>Miller v. Columbia Cnty.</i> , 385 P.3d 1214 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)	38
<i>Monroe v. Chase</i> , 961 N.W.2d 50 (Wis. 2021)	38
<i>Mynatt v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 39</i> , 669 S.W.3d 741 (Tenn. 2023)	38
<i>Neff v. Neff</i> , 247 P.3d 380 (Utah 2011)	38
<i>Ojo v. Lorenzo</i> , 164 N.H. 717, 64 A.3d 974 (N.H. 2013)	38
<i>Pallares v. Seinar</i> , 756 S.E.2d 128 (S.C. 2014)	38
<i>Parker v. City of Midwest City</i> , 850 P.2d 1065 (Okla. 1993)	38
<i>Parrish v. Latham & Watkins</i> , 400 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2017)	37
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	31
<i>Peterson Novelties, Inc. v. City of Berkley</i> , 672 N.W.2d 351 (Mich. 2003)	38
<i>Pinchback v. State</i> , 68 N.Y.S.3d 845 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2017)	38
<i>Quartarone v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 949 (Del. Super. Ct. 2009)	37
<i>Rahn v. City of Scottsdale</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 15-0767, 2016 WL 7508085 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2016)	37

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	33
<i>Roberts v. Savill</i> , 87 Eng. Rp. 733 (1698)	30, 31
<i>Rodenburg L. Firm v. Sira</i> , 931 N.W.2d 687 (N.D. 2019).....	38
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>S. Ark. Petroleum Co. v. Schiesser</i> , 36 S.W.3d 317 (Ark. 2001).....	37
<i>Sherner v. Nat’l Loss Control Servs. Corp.</i> , 124 P.3d 150 (Mont. 2005).....	38
<i>Siliski v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 811 A.2d 148 (Vt. 2002)	38
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. City of Zion</i> , 18 N.E.3d 193 (Ill. 2014)	37
<i>Stead-Bowers v. Langley</i> , 636 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	38
<i>Talley v. Town of Plainville</i> , No. CV166032658, 2017 WL 7048660 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2017).....	37
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	40
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	1, 13, 17, 29, 34, 35
<i>Toltec Watershed Improvement Dist. v. Johnston</i> , 717 P.2d 808 (Wyo. 1986)	38
<i>Trask v. Devlin</i> , 788 A.2d 179 (Maine 2002).....	37

<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 794 S.E.2d 439 (N.C. 2016)	38
<i>Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Oliver</i> , 235 So. 3d 75 (Miss. 2017).....	38
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	37
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023)	37
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 33
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	26, 38, 39
<i>York v. Kanan</i> , 298 A.3d 533 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	38
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 487 P.3d 902 (Wash. 2021).....	38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST., amend. iv.....	17, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 1315.51	8
§ 1315.55	8, 19
§ 2913.51	8, 19
§ 2923.31(I)	8
§ 4728.02(A)	8, 19
§ 4728.99	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hilliard, *The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs*
(4th ed. 1874) 30
